
Damian Allen
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: Thursday 5 March, 2020

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Amber Torrington
01302 737462

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Council Chamber, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU

Date:       Tuesday, 10th March, 2020

Time:      10.00 am

____________________________________________________________________

Item PageNo.
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

4. Application to determine a Temporary Event Notice for Stubbs Hall, 
Wakefield Road, Hampole, Doncaster DN6 7EZ 

1 - 30

Public Document Pack



Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Nikki McDonald and Frank Tyas



Report
____________________________________________________________________

To the Chair and Members of the 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Licensing Act 2003 – To consider an objection notice to a Temporary Event 
Notice (TEN). 

Stubbs Hall Farm, Wakefield Road, Hampole, Doncaster, DN6 7EZ

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee consider an objection notice 
to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) in respect of Stubbs Hall, Wakefield 
Road, Hampole, Doncaster, DN6 7EZ. The procedure for considering the 
matter is set out at Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this matter having 
regard to the objection notice and the evidence before it.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations where an objection is given in respect of a Temporary Event 
Notice from a relevant person. 

BACKGROUND

4. The Temporary Event Notice seeks to facilitate ‘The Sale by Retail of Alcohol’, 
‘The Supply of Alcohol by or on behalf of a Club to, or to the order of, a 
Member of the Club’, The Provision of Regulated Entertainment’ and, ‘The 
Provision of Late Night Refreshment’ for an event on 28 March 2020 between 
the hours of 5pm and 11pm. 

5. A copy of the notice has been sent to all relevant parties; South Yorkshire 
Police and Environmental Health.

6. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



7. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

8. A copy of the TEN application/notice is attached at Appendix D.

9. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act and the Licensing Authority’s statement of Licensing Policy, any TEN 
under the Act in respect of which an objection notice has been given to the 
Licensing Authority and which has not been withdrawn must be considered by 
the Licensing Sub-Committee having regard to the evidence before it.

10. An objection notice regarding the TEN has been received from South 
Yorkshire Police. The objections is attached as Appendix E.  

11. The Licensing Officer contacted the applicant and requested further 
information be provided as there was some information which had been 
omitted from the TEN or which caused confusion, including:

 No description of the nature of the premises has been provided.

 No description of the nature of the event has been provided.

 The TEN indicates that alcohol will be sold to members of the public as well 
as supplied to members of a club. Generally speaking, alcohol would either be 
sold or supplied rather than both.

 The TEN indicates that the regulated entertainment which will take place is 
the provision of a DJ playing music from 5pm to 10pm.  

 The TEN states the provision of late night refreshment will take place, 
however the TEN also states the terminal hour will be 11pm – the point at 
which late night refreshment becomes a licensable activity and therefore, 
authorisation would not be required.

 The TEN states that it is a ‘Late Temporary Event Notice’, but was given with 
at least 10 clear working days’ notice prior to the event, which means it is a 
‘Standard TEN’ and not a ‘Late TEN’.

12. A copy of the request and the response is attached at Appendix F.

13. Additional evidence provided by South Yorkshire Police is attached at 
Appendix G.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

14. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on licence applications and Notices, which are the subject of 
representations objections and, therefore, no other option other than to hold a 
hearing can be considered.  

15. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 
is appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

 Issue a Counter Notice

Page 2



 Decide not to issue a Counter Notice

IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 

16.

Outcomes Implications 
Doncaster Working: Our vision 
is for more people to be able to 
pursue their ambitions through 
work that gives them and 
Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future;

 Better access to good fulfilling 
work

 Doncaster businesses are 
supported to flourish

  Inward Investment

It is recognised that licensed 
premises are, quite often, 
businesses and places of 
employment.
The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives, will have 
regard to this outcome when 
making licensing decisions. 
The licensing objectives are:

1. Prevent crime and disorder
2. Prevent public nuisance
3. Public safety
4. Protection of children from 


[...]
fficient and flexible 

workforce
 Modern, accessible customer 

interactions
 Operating within our resources 

and delivering value for money
 A co-ordinated, whole person, 

whole life focus on the needs 
and aspirations of residents

 Building community resilience 
and self-reliance by connecting 
community assets and 
strengths

 Working with our partners and 
residents to provide effective 
leadership and governance 

The Licensing Committee/Sub-
Committee, subject to the general 
principles set out in the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives (see above), 
will have regard to this outcome 
when making licensing decisions.  

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS

17. There are no risks or assumptions other than those referred to in the Legal 
Implications below.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [Officer Initials HW Date 4/3/2020]

18. The Licensing Authority must ensure it complies with its obligations under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which includes, but is not 
limited to the following:-

Page 4



In considering an application, the committee must have regard to the 4 
licensing objectives (Prevent crime and disorder, Prevent public nuisance, 
Public safety, Protection of children from harm), take into account the 
statutory guidance issued by the Home Office and the Council’s statement of 
licensing policy. The committee shall consider the application in accordance 
with both the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and amending secondary legislation. The committee must 
make its decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the 
legislation and give reasons for reaching its decision. 

The 2005 Regulations also set out the pre-hearing requirements including to 
whom notice of hearings must be sent. The report confirms we have complied 
with the statutory requirements.

An appeal against the decision of the licensing authority may be made to the 
Ma
[...]
to all relevant persons referred to in 
Section 99 of the Licensing Act 2003. These are:

South Yorkshire Police

Doncaster Council – Licensing Authority

Doncaster Council – Environmental Protection - Enforcement

BACKGROUND PAPERS

27. Doncaster Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2016

28. Home Office Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act

Page 6



REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS

David Smith, Licensing Officer
Telephone: 01302 862546
Email: david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk 

Peter Dale
Director of Economy and Environment

Page 7

mailto:david.smith@doncaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A
DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING ACT 2003 – Hearing Procedure
LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005

1. Meaning of Expressions used in this Document

“the Act” - Licensing Act 2003

“the Regulations” or any particular 
reference to a “Regulation”

- The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005

“the Authority” - Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council, in its 
capacity as the relevant licensing authority under 
the Act, or where the context so admits the 
Committee

“the Committee” - the Sub-Committee of the Authority’s Licensing 
Committee constituted under the Act to determine 
the matter before it

“the Chair” - the member of the Committee appointed to act as 
Chairperson of the Committee

“the Applicant” - the party making the application e.g. the 
licence/certificate holder or prospective holder, or 
the party seeking a review

“responsible authorities” - the public or other bodies described in the Act as 
“responsible authorities” and who have made 
representations

“party” - means person(s) to whom notice of hearing is to 
be given (including their representatives) and 
“party” and “parties” shall be construed 
accordingly

Page 8



2. Rights of attendance, assistance and representation at hearings

(a) A party may attend the hearing and may be assisted or represented by 
any other person.  There is no requirement that a party’s repre
[...]
considers it in the public interest to do 
so, but it shall otherwise proceed with the hearing in that party’s 
absence.

(c) Where the hearing proceeds in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider the application, representations or notice made by that 
party.

Page 9



(d) Where the hearing is adjourned, the Authority shall forthwith, notify the 
parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been 
adjourned.

4. Procedure at the Hearing

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 
following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure 
that all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it.

(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses.

(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 
further information that the Authority have requested.  At the 
conclusion of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may 
ask the Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee 
members, any other party that wishes to question the Applicant may 
request permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant.

(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee o
[...]
tubbs Hall

Address:  Wakefield Road, Hampole, Doncaster, DN6 7EZ

Summary of Application:

For full details please see copy of application at Appendix D. 

          
Sale of Alcohol (On only).
Supply of Alcohol Club-On only.
Regulated Entertainment.
Late Night Refreshment.
Grass paddock in the grounds of the premises

Mon  -     

Tues  -    

Wed  -    

Thur  -     

Fri  -    

Sat 17:00 - 23:00    

Sun  -     

No

Page 13



APPENDIX C
Location Plan

Page 14



APPENDIX D

Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



From: Don_Licensing [mailto:Don_Licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk]  

Sent: 28 February 2020 14:47 

Subject: Objection to the temporary event notice for Stubbs Hall Farm, Wakefield 

Road, Hampole. Doncaster 

Doncaster Council 

Civic Office  

Waterdale 

Doncaster 

DN1 3BU 

Date: 28th February 2020 

Licensing Act 2003 

Objection to the Temporary Event Notice for 28th March 2020 for Stubbs Hall 

Farm, Wakefield Road, Hampole. Doncaster 

On behalf of the Chief Constable of South Yorkshire Police, an objection is being 

made in relation to the above application.  

The grounds of objection are based on the potential impact on the promotion of the 

four licensing Objectives, namely the prevention of crime & disorder & public 

safety,  

After discussing the nature and details of the event, and what measures with Mr 

Howarth would put in place, to ensure the four licensing objectives where adhered 

to, it was disclosed that the event was a “Bare Knuckle Fight” with music & alcohol 

before, during & after the fight, having then discussed this event with the South 

Yorkshire Police’s Solicitors who confirmed :- 

“No one cannot, lawfully, arrange a bareknuckle fight (whether under a TEN or 

otherwise) as bareknuckle boxing isn’t considered a sport, it is just a series of 

criminal assaults.”  

South Yorkshire Police have concerns over the proposed event taking place, due to 

no evidence of a risk assessment, detailing what measures are in place to prevent 

public safety & crime and disorder. 

Yours faithfully,  

For and on behalf of  

Chief Constable, South Yorkshire Police 

South Yorkshire Police Licensing Dept 

Moss Way Police Station 

Moss Way 

Sheffield 

S20 7XX 

APPENDIX E

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Smith, David (Licensing) (DMBC) 

Sent: 02 March 2020 12:15 

Subject: URGENT: BKF - Temporary Event Notice 28/03/2020 

Importance: High 

Dear Mr Howarth 

I am the Licensing Officer at Doncaster Council and I am contacting you with regards 

to the Temporary Event Notice (TEN) which you submitted online for an event on 28 

March 2020. 

As you are aware – an objection has been received from South Yorkshire Police. 

I have reviewed the form which you submitted and noted that some information has 

not been provided or is unclear.  

I have attached a copy of the form for reference. 

To rectify these matters I request that you please respond to this email to clarify the 

following – 

1. (Section 2) What is your National Insurance Number?

This information is required to evidence that you are eligible to submit a TEN.

2. (Section 3) What is the nature of the premises?

A description of the nature of the premises assists the chief officer of police

and local authority exercising environmental health functions in deciding if any

issues relating to the licensing objectives are likely to arise. You should state

clearly that the premises to be used are, for example, a public house, a

restaurant, an open field, a village hall or a beer tent.

3. (Section 3) What is the nature of the event?

A description of the nature of the event similarly assists the chief officer of

police and local authority exercising environmental health functions in making

a decision as to whether or not to make an objection. You should state clearly

that the event taking place at the premises would be, for example, a wedding


[...]
n a good, safe,controlled show where everyone goes 

home safely afterwards without any issues or problems occurring, 

 

I hope this has gave you a better insight and helped clear up some information you 

was needing and I await your reply thankyou, Danny Howarth 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



From: ANDREW STEELE [mailto:Andy.Steele@southyorks.pnn.police.uk] 

Sent: 05 March 2020 09:58 

To: Smith, David (Licensing) (DMBC) <David.Smith@doncaster.gov.uk> 

Subject: BKF 

Please note that I’ve contacted the applicant, who has confirmed the following details 

of the temporary event notice:- 

 Although the temporary event notice is for a DJ, music and alcohol the actual

event is for a Bare Knuckle fight at the farm

 The applicant confirmed the following details

1. All ticketed event (already sold between 350 – 400 tickets)

2. 6 SIA registered Security

3. All drinks sold in plastic drinkware

4. Challenge 25 in operation

Although the applicant didn’t list that the event is a bare knuckle fight, after 

discussing the application with Mr Howarth, he confirmed the TEN was for alcohol 

and regulated entertainment during the bare knuckle fight. 

We have consulted the South Yorkshire Police Solicitor who has replied with the 

following 

“No one cannot, lawfully, arrange a bareknuckle fight (whether under a TEN or 

otherwise) as a bareknuckle boxing isn’t considered a sport, it is just a series 

of criminal assaults.”   

Regards 

Andy Steele 

Licensing Enforcement Officer 

South Yorkshire Police Licensing Department 

APPENDIX G

Page 29



 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Application to determine a Temporary Event Notice for Stubbs Hall, Wakefield Road, Hampole, Doncaster DN6 7EZ
	i4 100320 APPENDIX D
	i4 100320 APPENDIX E
	i4 100320 APPENDIX F
	i4 100320 APPENDIX G






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2020

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 10TH MARCH, 2020, at 10.00 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Duncan Anderson, Nikki McDonald and Frank Tyas

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY. 

No declarations were reported at the meeting.

2 APPLICATION TO DETERMINE A TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE FOR STUBBS 
HALL, WAKEFIELD ROAD, HAMPOLE, DONCASTER DN6 7EZ 

The Committee received a report which asked members to consider an objection 
notice to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) in respect of Stubbs Hall, Wakefield Road, 
Hampole, Doncaster DN6 7EZ, following a representation by South Yorkshire Police. 
Details of the application/notice of the TEN were attached at Appendix D to the report

The grounds of objection from South Yorkshire Police were based on the potential 
Impact on the promotion of the licensing objective, Crime and Disorder and Public 
Safety. A copy of the objection notice and supporting documentation, were attached at 
Appendices E and G of the report, respectively. Further supporting documents from 
the applicant were also attached at Appendix F of the report

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, the persons making representations and 
the Responsible Authorities, had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

Representatives from South Yorkshire Police were in attendance and answered 
questions and made representations.

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the application and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee, having considered an objection 
notice to a Temporary Event Notice (TEN) in respect of the Stubbs Hall, 
Wakefield Road, Hampole, Doncaster DN6 7EZ, and have taken into account 
the written representations made and the evidence presented at the meeting, 
the steps that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home 
Office Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy have decided 
to issue the Premises User a Counter Notice.



A. 2

The Sub-Committee made its decision for the following reasons:- 

The Application for the TEN is for a licence to sell alcohol and music by DJ at 
an event that appears to be for a bare knuckle fighting event. The Committee 
noted that the Applicant did not attend and that this meant the Committee was 
unable to ask any questions about the event.

The Police confirm they are objecting to the licence of both music and alcohol 
as the event that is taking place is essentially a bare knuckle fighting event. The 
Police submit the application is not to licence the ‘fighting’ element and 
therefore the Committee does not need to make any determination about the. 
The Committee agrees. The Police say they suspect the fighting event will be a 
series of assaults and whilst they agree this area of law is a grey area in 
essence those sports where harm is involved are allowable due to the level of 
regulation and marshalling. There is no information about how the event will be 
regulated other than medical checks for the participants. The Committee had 
been unable to confirm the level of regulation as the Applicant was not present.

The Police assert there is no information about how the public’s safety will be 
promoted. This includes how the event will be staged. The Police submitted that 
in the promotional material on-line for previous events spectators appear to be 
sat on hay bales in proximity to the fighting and that there are children present. 
The Police say it is wholly unacceptable for children to be present. The Police 
submit that the Committee cannot be satisfied that there is an appropriate risk 
assessment for this event. The Committee agrees. The Police submits that 
allowing alcohol and music at this event will undermine the licensing objectives 
and the Committee agrees.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


